

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 461 WDA 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

GREGORY MAUK,

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GREGORY MAUK

Appeal from Order of the Court of Common Pleas
of Cambria County, Pennsylvania (Criminal Division) dated February 20, 2017

Sara J. Rose
Pa. I.D. No. 204936
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-681-7864

Andrew Christy
PA I.D. No. 322053
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 322053
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138

David J. Millstein
Pa. I.D. No. 5724
105 Rocky Drive
Greensburg, PA 15601
724-837-3333

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

 A. The Court of Common Pleas Did Not Vacate Its Finding of Contempt.1

 B. Mr. Mauk Has Not Waived the Mootness Exception of “Capable of
 Repetition Yet Escaping Review.”2

 C. Without an Ongoing, Valid Purge Condition, the Trial Court Punished Mr.
 Mauk with Criminal Contempt.....4

CONCLUSION5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 368 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1977)	2, 3, 4
<i>Bruzzi v. Bruzzi</i> , 481 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. 1984)	4
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bryant v. Hendrick</i> , 280 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1971).....	1
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. van Fossen v. Paul</i> , 486 A.2d 982 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Isabell</i> , 467 A.2d 1287 (Pa. 1983).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Cromwell Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2011)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Wolfe</i> , 605 A.2d 1271, 1273 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	1
<i>Warmkessel v. Heffner</i> , 17 A.3d 408 (Pa. Super. 2011)	2, 3
